

NO. 23-1856

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

BYRON F. DAVID,

Plaintiff – Appellant

v.

DONALD F. KING,

Defendant – Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AT ALEXANDRIA

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

DONALD F. KING

Alexander M. Laughlin (VSB No. 25237)
Odin, Feldman & Pittleman, P.C.
1775 Wiehle Avenue, Suite 400
Reston, Virginia 20190
Phone: (703) 218-2134
Fax: (703) 218-2160
alex.laughlin@ofplaw.com

Counsel of Donald F. King

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Statutory Framework.....	3
II. Statement of Facts	4
1. The Bankruptcy Case is Converted to Chapter 11 with No Assertion OFP Was Not Properly Employed.	5
2. Mr. David Objects to the Payment of Chapter 11 Professional Fees.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. The District Court Found That The Bankruptcy Court Properly Executed its Remand Instructions.	16
1. The Chapter 11 Trustee Had The Authority To Secure The Employment of Chapter 11 Counsel Limited to the Chapter 11 Phase of the Case.	17
2. Conversion Did Not Alter the Trustee’s Authority Within the Scope of the Amended Employment and Fee Order.	18
II. Mr. David’s Arguments Regarding <i>Acevedo</i> Have Been Uniformly Rejected By Other Courts Reaching This Issue Since <i>Acevedo</i>	24
1. Bankruptcy Courts Have Long Had Discretion to Approve Professional Employment After Services Have Been Performed.	25
2. <i>Acevedo</i> Did Not Change This Case Law.....	28
III. This Court May Also Affirm Because The Bankruptcy Code Does Not Require Duplicative Employment Applications For Previously Employed Counsel....	30
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	37

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adventure Communications, Inc. v. Kentucky Registry of Election Fin.</i> , 191 F.3d 429 (4th Cir.1999)	31
<i>Copley v. United States</i> , 959 F.3d 118,121 (4th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>David v. King</i> , 653 B.R. 833, 837, n.2 (E.D. Va. 2023)	9
<i>Fine v. Weinberg</i> , 384 F.2d 471 (4th Cir. 1967)	3
<i>F/S Airlease II, Inc. v. Simon (In re F/S Airlease II, Inc.)</i> , 844 F.2d 99 (3rd Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Hagler v. High Tension Ranch, LLC</i> , No. 3.20-CV-00564-GCM, 2021 WL 3622149 (W.D.N.C. Aug. 16, 2021)	29
<i>Harold & Williams Dev. Co. v. United States Trustee (In re Harold & Williams Dev. Co.)</i> , 977 F.2d 906 (4th Cir. 1992)	3, 21
<i>In re Boy Scouts of America</i> , 630 B.R. 122 (D. Del. 2021)	25
<i>In re Cleveland Imaging & Surgical Hosp., L.L.C.</i> , 26 F.4th 285 (5th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>In re DeLash</i> , 260 B.R. 4 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2000)	21

<i>In re Fontainebleau Las Vegas Holdings, LLC,</i> 574 B.R. 895 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2017)	31
<i>In re Grinding Specialists, LLC,</i> 625 B.R. 6 (Bankr. D.S.C. 2021)	29
<i>In re Hunanyan,</i> 631 B.R. 904 (Bankr C.D. Cal. 2021)	25, 29
<i>In re Jarvis,</i> 53 F.3d 416 (1st Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>In re King Elec. Co., Inc.,</i> 19 B.R. 660 (E.D. Va. 1982)	26
<i>In re Mallinckrodt PLC,</i> No. 21-268-LPS, 2022 WL 906462 (D. Del. Mar. 28, 2022)	25, 29
<i>In re Miller,</i> 620 B.R. 637 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2020)	29
<i>In re Mohiuddin,</i> 627 B.R. 875 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2021)	29
<i>In re Moore,</i> No. 6:21-bk-70299, 2021 WL 3777538 (Bankr. W.D. Ark. Aug. 25, 2021)	29
<i>In re Ramirez,</i> 633 B.R. 297 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2021)	28, 29
<i>In re Shelnut,</i> 577 B.R. 605 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2017).....	34
<i>In re Singson,</i> 41 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1994)	26

<i>In re The Harris Agency</i> , 462 B.R. 514 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	4
<i>In re Tidewater Mem'l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 110 B.R. 221 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1989)	13, 26, 27, 28
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	32
<i>Land v. First Nat'l Bank of Alamosa (In re Land)</i> , 943 F.2d 1265 (10th Cir. 1991)	26
<i>Matter of Arkansas Co., Inc.</i> , 798 F.2d 645 (3rd Cir. 1986).....	26
<i>Matter of Triangle Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 697 F.2d 1280 (5th Cir. 1983)	26
<i>Okamoto v. THC Financial Corp. (In re THC Financial Corp.)</i> , 837 F.2d 389 (9th Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Okoro v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 567 B.R. 267 (D. Md. 2017).....	31
<i>Roman Cath. Archdiocese of San Juan</i> , <i>Puerto Rico v. Acevedo Feliciano</i> , 140 S.Ct. 696 (2020).....	14, 24, 28, 29, 30
<i>Smyth v. Mater Auto Serv. Corp.</i> , 986 F.2d 1415 (4th Cir. 1993).....	2
<i>Summit Community Bank v. David (In re David)</i> , Case No. 18-01105-KHK (Bankr. E.D. Va. Oct. 18, 2018).....	5, 6
<i>U.S. v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	32

Westberry v. Gislaved Gummi AB,
 178 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 1999)3

Statutes

United States Code

11 U.S.C. § 103(a)34

11 U.S.C. § 327(a)*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 327(f).....31

11 U.S.C. § 327–330.....3

11 U.S.C. § 327–33132, 34

11 U.S.C. § 327–333.....32

11 U.S.C. § 328(a)4

11 U.S.C. § 330(a)3

11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(1)(A)4

11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(1)(B)4

11 U.S.C. § 34124

11 U.S.C. § 348.....32

11 U.S.C. § 348(e)*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(2).....4

11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(2).....20

11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(9).....7

11 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1).....7, 20

28 U.S.C. §§ 41,1291 and 1924.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 158(c)(2).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 581–589.....	4

Federal Rules

Fed R. App. P 4 and 6(b)	1
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2014.....	4
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6003(a)	25
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8002(a)(1).....	2

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Gardner, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (West 2012).....	33
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS § 76.....	20
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Executive Office for United States Trustees, <i>Handbook for Chapter 7 Trustees</i> (Mar. 15, 2022)	33
